

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
NO. 14-1547

ESTATE OF PAUL DEDRICK GRAY by BRENNA MARIE GRAY,
Administrator of the Estate; BRENNA MARIE GRAY Individually and on
behalf of O.D.G., the minor child of Paul Dedrick Gray
and Brenna Marie Gray,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

vs.

DANIEL J. BALDI, D.O.; DANIEL J. BALDI, D.O., P.C.; UNITED
ANESTHESIA & PAIN CONTROL, P.C.; CENTRAL IOWA HOSPITAL
CORPORATION; IOWA HEALTH PAIN MANAGEMENT CLINIC;
IOWA HEALTH SYSTEM; UNITY POINT HEALTH; BROADLAWNS
MEDICAL CENTER FOUNDATION, and BROADLAWNS MEDICAL
CENTER,
Defendant/Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
HON. JUDGE DENNIS J. STOVAL
POLK COUNTY NO. LACV 129854

**PLAINTIFFS'/APPELLANTS' FINAL APPEAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	1
Table of Authorities.....	3
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	4
Routing Statement.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	7
Argument.....	8
Issue I: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FINDING THERE WAS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT AS THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS HAD RUN AS TO THE ESTATE OF PAUL GRAY AND BRENN GRAY.	8
1. Application of Statute and Common Law.....	8
A. Preservation of error and standard of review.....	8
B. Argument.....	10
2. Denial of Equal Protection.....	17
A. Preservation of error and standard of review.....	17
B. Argument.....	18
3. Summary.....	20
Issue II: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT FINDING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARRED THE CLAIM OF THE MINOR CHILD, O.D.G	21

1. Interpretation of the Statute.....	21
A. Preservation of error and standard of review.....	21
B. Argument.....	22
2. Denial of Equal Protection.....	24
A. Preservation of error and standard of review.....	24
B. Argument.....	25
3. Summary.....	29
Conclusion.....	30
Request for Oral Argument.....	30
Certificate of Compliance.....	31
Certificate of Service.....	31
Certificate of Filing.....	32
Attorney’s Cost Certificate.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Audubon-Extra Ready Mix, Inc. v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R., 335 N.W.2d 148, 152 (Iowa 1983)</i>	25
<i>Butler v. Hoover Nature Trail Inc., 530 N.W.2d 85 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)</i>	8
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ct., 473 U.S. 432, 440 (1985)</i>	27
<i>Fouts ex rel. Jensen v. Mason, 592 N.W.2d 33, 35 (Iowa 1999)</i>	7
<i>Huber v. Hovey, 501 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1993)</i>	7
<i>King v. State, 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012)</i>	18, 27
<i>Kruck v. Needles, 144 N.W.2d 296, 301-302 (Iowa 1966)</i>	17, 25
<i>Krueger v. St. Joseph's Hosp., 305 N.W.2d 18, 23-24(N.D. 1981)</i>	10
<i>Kruidenier v. McCulloch, 258 Iowa 1121, 142 N.W.2d 355, 362.</i>	17, 25
<i>Kulish v. West Side Unlimited Corp., 545 N.W.2d 860, 862 (Iowa 1996)</i>	25
<i>McKillip v. Zimmerman, 191 N.W. 2d 706, 709 (Iowa 1971)</i>	21
<i>Peak v. Adams, 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)</i>	7, 20
<i>Phillips v. Covenant Clinic, 625 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa 2001)</i>	7
<i>Rathje v. Mercy Hospital, 745 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa 2008)</i>	10, 11, 12, 14, 15, 18
<i>Sanchez v. State 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)</i>	18, 25, 27
<i>Schultze v. Landmark Hotel Corp., 463 N.W.2d 47 (Iowa 1990)</i>	9, 11, 12, 14
<i>State v Bower, 725 N.W.2d 435, 440 (Iowa 2007)</i>	16, 24
<i>State v Shanahan, 712 N.W.2d 121, 131, (Iowa 2006)</i>	16, 24

CODES

Iowa Code §614.1(9)(a)	8, 9, 12, 15, 21
Iowa Code 614.1(9)(b)	20, 21, 28
Iowa Code §613.15	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ia. Rules of App. Pro. Rule 6.1101(2)(a)	2
Ia. Rules of App. Pro. Rule 6.903(2)(d)	2
Ia. Rules of Civ. Pro. Rule 1.981(3)	7
